BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

In the Matter of)	UE 420
)	
PACIFICORP,)	CALPINE ENERGY SOLUTIONS,
DBA: PACIFIC POWER,)	LLC'S CROSS EXAMINATION
)	STATEMENT
)	
2024 Transition Adjustment Mechanism)	
)	

Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC ("Calpine Solutions") respectfully submits its Cross Examination Statement. Based on the record and discovery provided at this time, Calpine Solutions anticipates the following cross examination:

Party/Witness	Subject	Anticipated Time
PacifiCorp/	Transition Adjustment Calculation	Total of 60 minutes:
Ramon R. Mitchell		Approximately 30
		minutes in public
		session and
		approximately 30 in
		confidential session.

Calpine Solutions' representatives plan to participate remotely via Zoom and request Zoom access during the public and confidential sessions for the following persons, each of whom is qualified under the Protective Order No. 16-128: Peter J. Richardson, peter@richardsonadams.com, Gregory M. Adams, greg@richardsonadams.com, Kevin C. Higgins, khiggins@energystrat.com.

To the extent possible, Calpine Solutions requests the ability to cross examine Mr. Mitchell on the September 7, 2023, hearing date, due to a commitment at another hearing scheduled for September 8, 2023. Depending on the date on which the Commission schedules Mr. Mitchell's testimony, the

questioning attorney will be by either Gregory M. Adams or Peter J. Richardson.

Calpine Solutions reserves the right to conduct follow-up questioning of any witnesses questioned by other parties, the Commissioners, or the Administrative Law Judge.

DATED: September 1, 2023.

RICHARDSON ADAMS, PLLC

<u>/s/ Gregory M. Adams</u> Gregory M. Adams (OSB No. 101779) Peter J. Richardson (OSB No. 066687) Richardson Adams, PLLC 515 N. 27th Street Boise, Idaho 83702 Telephone: (208) 938-2236 Fax: (208) 938-7904 greg@richardsonadams.com peter@richardsonadams.com

Of Attorneys for Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC